



CRUZ - HOGAN

ENGINEERS | PLANNERS

TBPE Firm Reg No. F-4860

Offices

McAllen
Weslaco
Harlingen

September 17, 2025

Dr. Joel Rivera, Ph. D.
Director
Hidalgo County - Urban County Program
1916 Tesoro Street
Pharr, Texas 78577

Re: Letter of Recommendation
Urban County Program No.: 5024-05-0310-5000-0000-UCP-EP
2024 Alamo Water/Sewer Improvements
Alamo, Texas

Dear Mr. Rivera:

We have reviewed the fourteen (14) bids received on September 3, 2025 for the 2024 Alamo Water/Sewer Improvements Project in the City of Alamo, Texas. Enclosed you will find a Bid Tabulation and Itemized Bid Tabulation Sheets for your review. There was a mathematical error for GOPE Construction, LLC. The total bid should read \$103,493.24.

The lowest responsible Bidder, GOPE Construction, LLC from McAllen, Texas submitted a Base Bid of \$103,492.88. After conferring with the City of Alamo staff, we recommend the low bid submitted by GOPE Construction, LLC be accepted and a contract be awarded in the amount of \$103,493.24. The estimated construction cost of the project was approximately \$202,620.00.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (956) 682-5022.

Sincerely,

Ronnie Cruz, P.E., CFM
Vice President

RC/bm

Enclosures

cc: Eloisa Pena, Urban County
Bobby Salinas, City Manager
Sergio Zavala, Planning Director
Julio Perez, GOPE Construction, LLC

via E-mail: eloisa.pena@co.hidalgo.tx.us
via E-mail: bsalinas@alamotexas.org
via E-mail: szavala@alamotexas.org
via E-mail: estimating@gopeconstruction.com



BID TABULATION

URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM

2024 Alamo Water/Sewer Improvements
Urban County Program No.: 5024-05-0310-5000-0000-UCP-EP

Bid Opening: Wednesday, September 3, 2025 at 3:00 p.m.
Location: 2802 S. Business Hwy 281 Edinburg, Texas 78539

	BIDDER	ADDENDUM NO. 1	BID BOND	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
1	GOPE Construction, LLC	Acknowledged	Cashiers Check	\$103,492.88
2	Rene Guerra & Son Hauling, LLC	Acknowledged	Not Included	*\$103,493.24
3	RENOWORKS, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$148,408.00
4	RDH Site & Concrete, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$152,841.00
5	O.M.T. Utilities	Acknowledged	Included	\$166,116.00
6	Fuerza Construction, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$174,412.00
7	Artillery, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$174,770.00
8	Saenz Brothers Construction, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$175,976.00
9	The 5125 Company	Acknowledged	Included	\$177,777.00
10	TITAN Industrial Construction, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$192,121.72
11	Jimmy Closner & Sons Construction Co., Inc.	Not Acknowledged	Included	*\$192,123.33
12	2GS, LLC dba Earthworks Enterprise	Acknowledged	Included	\$198,680.00
13	Venser Contractors, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$202,222.00
14	Pega JPS Utilities, LLC	Acknowledged	Included	\$204,902.00
15				\$220,990.00

*INCORRECT BID UNIT ITEM TOTALS

*CORRECTED BID UNIT ITEM TOTALS



CRUZ - HOGAN

ENGINEERS | PLANNERS

McAllen | Harlingen | Weslaco
TYPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. F - 4850

ITEMIZED BID TABULATION SHEET
HIDALGO URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM
2024 ALAMO WATER/SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

09/03/25

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Est. Qty.	5		6		7		8	
				O.M.T. UTILITIES	Total	FUERZA CONSTRUCTION, LLC	Total	ARTILLERY, LLC	Total	SAENZ BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, LLC	Total
BASE BID											
1	8" PVC SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line (5'-8" Deep). To include excavation, dewatering, sand/gravel bedding, backfill, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$80.00	\$25,440.00	\$125.00	\$39,750.00	\$100.00	\$31,800.00	\$128.00	\$40,704.00
2	8" CERTA-FLO Gravity Sewer Pipe SDR-21 for Directional Bore. To include Bore Pit, Backfill, Compaction, Coordination with TxDOT staff, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	110	\$300.00	\$33,000.00	\$200.00	\$22,000.00	\$170.00	\$18,700.00	\$180.00	\$52,800.00
3	4-Foot Diameter Fiberglass Sewer Manhole (5'-8" Deep). To include concrete base, ring and cover, dewatering, excavation, cement stabilized sand backfill, pressure testing etc. All complete, in place.	EA	4	\$18,499.00	\$73,996.00	\$12,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$9,800.00	\$39,200.00
4	4" Single Service Sewer Connection (Open Cut). To include excavation, backfill, wye fitting, 4" PVC SDR 26 pressure rated pipe, bends, fittings, cleanouts, etc. All complete, in place.	EA	6	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$13,200.00
5	Remove and replace 18" Curb & Gutter. To include joints, saw cutting and reinforcing. All complete in place.	LF	20	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$180.00	\$3,600.00
6	Tie proposed 8" SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line into Existing Manhole. All complete, in place.	EA	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00
7	Trench Safety for Sewer Line Construction. To include all local, state, and federal agency requirements and to also include the preparation of Trench Safety Plan. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$10.00	\$3,180.00	\$9.00	\$2,862.00	\$15.00	\$4,770.00	\$4.00	\$1,272.00
8	Construction Surveying for Sewer Line Installation. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
9	Traffic Control to include Barricades, Signs, Detours, & Traffic Handling as per TxDOT Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Latest Edition.	MO	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
10	Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. To include the development, implementation and maintenance of a storm water pollution prevention plan (SWP3) all in accordance with State and Federal Regulations, submission of Notice of Intent (NOI) and Submission of Notice of Termination (NOT). All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
11	Grass Seeding of All Disturbed Areas within Right-Of-Ways, and Easements. Grass seeding to be done by hydro-mulching. Hydro mulch area to include 2" of new topsoil material. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT					\$166,116.00		\$174,412.00		\$174,770.00		\$176,976.00

ITEMIZED BID TABULATION SHEET
HIDALGO URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM
2024 ALAMO WATER/SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

09/03/25

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Est. Qty.	9		10		11		12	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
BASE BID											
1	8" PVC SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line (5'-8" Deep). To include excavation, dewatering, sand/gravel bedding, backfill, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$180.00	\$57,240.00	\$84.38	\$26,832.84	\$200.00	\$63,600.00	\$73.00	\$23,214.00
2	8" CERTA-FLO Gravity Sewer Pipe SDR-21 for Directional Bore. To include Bore Pil, Backfill, Compaction, Coordination with TxDOT staff, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	110	\$215.00	\$23,650.00	\$259.95	\$28,595.60	\$380.00	\$41,800.00	\$260.00	\$28,600.00
3	4-Foot Diameter Fiberglass Sewer Manhole (5'-8" Deep). To include concrete base, ring and cover, dewatering, excavation, cement stabilized sand backfill, pressure testing etc. All complete, in place.	EA	4	\$14,500.00	\$58,000.00	\$13,354.88	\$53,419.52	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$64,000.00
4	4" Single Service Sewer Connection (Open Cut). To include excavation, backfill, wye fitting, 4" PVC SDR 26 pressure rated pipe, bends, fittings, cleanouts, etc. All complete, in place.	EA	6	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,525.45	\$9,152.73	\$4,200.00	\$25,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$19,200.00
5	Remove and replace 18" Curb & Gutter. To include joints, saw cutting and reinforcing. All complete in place.	LF	20	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$550.61	\$11,012.12	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$120.00	\$2,400.00
6	Tie proposed 8" SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line into Existing Manhole. All complete, in place.	EA	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$12,392.12	\$12,392.12	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
7	Trench Safety for Sewer Line Construction. To include all local, state, and federal agency requirements and to also include the preparation of Trench Safety Plan. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$1.00	\$318.00	\$33.50	\$10,652.73	\$10.00	\$3,180.00	\$6.00	\$1,908.00
8	Construction Surveying for Sewer Line Installation. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,652.73	\$8,652.73	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
9	Traffic Control to include Barricados, Signs, Delous, & Traffic Handling as per TXDOT Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Latest Edition.	MO	2	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,756.36	\$13,152.73	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00
10	Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. To include the development, implementation and maintenance of a storm water pollution prevention plan (SWP3) all in accordance with State and Federal Regulations, submission of Notice of Intent (NOI) and Submission of Notice of Termination (NOT). All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$3,569.00	\$3,569.00	\$8,810.45	\$8,819.45	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
11	Grass Seeding of All Disturbed Areas within Right-Of-Ways, and Easements. Grass seeding to be done by hydro-mulching. Hydro mulch area to include 2" of new topsoil material. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$9,440.45	\$9,440.45	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT					\$177,777.00		\$192,121.72		\$188,680.00		\$202,222.00

*Incorrect bid unit item totals

*Corrected bid unit item totals

ITEMIZED BID TABULATION SHEET
HIDALGO URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM
2024 ALAMO WATER/SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

09/03/25

13

14

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Est. Qty.	VENSER CONTRACTORS, LLC		PEGA JPS UTILITIES, LLC	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
BASE BID							
1	8" PVC SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line (5'-8" Deep). To include excavation, dewatering, sand/gravel bedding, backfill, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$65.00	\$20,670.00	\$145.00	\$46,110.00
2	8" CERTA-FLO Gravity Sewer Pipe SDR-21 for Directional Bore. To include Bore Pit, Backfill, Compaction, Coordination with TXDOT staff, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	110	\$380.00	\$41,800.00	\$530.00	\$58,300.00
3	4-Foot Diameter Fiberglass Sewer Manhole (5'-8" Deep). To include concrete base, ring and cover, dewatering, excavation, cement stabilized sand backfill, pressure testing etc. All complete, in place.	EA	4	\$12,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$60,000.00
4	4" Single Service Sewer Connection (Open Cul). To include excavation, backfill, wye fitting, 4" PVC SDR 26 pressure rated pipe, bends, fittings, cleanouts, etc. All complete, in place.	EA	6	\$1,100.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00
5	Remove and replace 18" Curb & Gutter. To include joints, saw cutting and reinforcing. All complete in place.	LF	20	\$28.00	\$560.00	\$20.00	\$400.00
6	Tie proposed 8" SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line into Existing Manhole. All complete, in place.	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
7	Trench Safety for Sewer Line Construction. To include all local, state, and federal agency requirements and to also include the preparation of Trench Safety Plan. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$4.00	\$1,272.00	\$10.00	\$3,180.00
8	Construction Surveying for Sewer Line Installation. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
9	Traffic Control to include Barricades, Signs, Detours, & Traffic Handling as per TXDOT Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Latest Edition.	MO	2	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
10	Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. To include the development, implementation and maintenance of a storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPP3) all in accordance with State and Federal Regulations, submission of Notice of Intent (NOI) and Submission of Notice of Termination (NOT). All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
11	Grass Seeding of All Disturbed Areas within Right-Of-Ways, and Easements. Grass seeding to be done by hydro-mulching. Hydro mulch area to include 2" of new topsoil material. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT					\$204,802.00		\$220,990.00

ITEMIZED BID TABULATION SHEET
HIDALGO URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM
2024 ALAMO WATER/SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

09/03/25

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Est. Qty.	1		2		3		4	
				GOPE CONSTRUCTION, LLC	RENE GUERRA & SON HAULING, LLC	REWORKS, LLC	RDH SITE & CONCRETE, LLC				
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
BASE BID											
1	8" PVC SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line (5'-8" Deep). To include excavation, dewatering, sand/gravel bedding, backfill, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$40.89	\$13,002.60 *\$13,603.02	\$65.75	\$20,908.50	\$50.70	\$16,122.60	\$95.00	\$30,210.00
2	8" CERTA-FLO Gravity Sewer Pipe SDR-21 for Directional Bore. To include Bore Pit, Backfill, Compaction, Coordination with TxDOT staff, and etc. All complete, in place.	LF	110	\$219.32	\$24,125.28 *\$24,125.20	\$375.00	\$41,250.00	\$133.60	\$14,696.00	\$350.00	\$38,500.00
3	4-Foot Diameter Fiberglass Sewer Manhole (5'-8" Deep). To include concrete base, ring and cover, dewatering, excavation, cement stabilized sand backfill, pressure testing etc. All complete, in place.	EA	4	\$6,902.39	\$27,609.55 *\$27,609.55	\$5,700.00	\$22,800.00	\$18,562.00	\$66,248.00	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00
4	4" Single Service Sewer Connection (Open Cut). To include excavation, backfill, wye fitting, 4" PVC SDR 26 pressure rated pipe, bends, fittings, cleanouts, etc. All complete, in place.	EA	6	\$2,229.61	\$13,377.65 \$13,377.66	\$1,950.00	\$11,700.00	\$3,042.00	\$18,252.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00
5	Remove and replace 18" Curb & Gutter. To include joints, saw cutting and reinforcing. All complete in place.	LF	20	\$77.40	\$1,548.00	\$85.75	\$1,715.00	\$118.30	\$2,366.00	\$35.00	\$700.00
6	Tie proposed 8" SDR-26 Sanitary Sewer Line into Existing Manhole. All complete, in place.	EA	1	\$3,093.80	\$3,093.80	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,253.00	\$6,253.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
7	Trench Safety for Sewer Line Construction. To include all local, state, and federal agency requirements and to also include the preparation of Trench Safety Plan. All complete, in place.	LF	318	\$12.00	\$3,816.00	\$8.65	\$2,750.70	\$6.80	\$2,162.40	\$4.50	\$1,431.00
8	Construction Surveying for Sewer Line Installation. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,225.00	\$4,225.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
9	Traffic Control to include Barricades, Signs, Detours, & Traffic Handling as per TxDOT Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Latest Edition.	MO	2	\$2,160.00	\$4,320.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$3,380.00	\$6,760.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
10	Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. To include the development, implementation and maintenance of a storm water pollution prevention plan (SWP3) all in accordance with State and Federal Regulations, submission of Notice of Intent (NOI) and Submission of Notice of Termination (NOT). All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$2,873.00	\$2,873.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
11	Grass Seeding of All Disturbed Areas within Right-Of-Ways, and Easements. Grass seeding to be done by hydro-mulching. Hydro mulch area to include 2" of new topsoil material. All complete, in place.	LS	1	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$8,450.00	\$8,450.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT					\$103,492.88 *\$103,493.24		\$142,124.20		\$148,408.00		\$152,841.00

*Incorrect bid unit item totals

*Corrected bid unit item totals